

PO Box 187

Lochgelly

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Eagle Carbon Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25866-0187

Request for REGINERAL REPORT NUMBER Quotation

DEP14424

1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OR CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/18/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/05/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT b001 ÜΒ 962-86 1 LEACHATE HAULING PER 100 GAL. THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION, SEEKS BIDS TO HAUL LEACHATE FROM THE CENTRAL WV REFUSE LANDFILL TO THE FLATWOODS CANOE RUN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AT GASSAWAY, WV. THE VENDOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PUMPING, HAULING, AND DELIVERING THE LEACHATE FROM THE LANDFILL TO THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT. EACH LOAD WILL BE SAMPLED AIT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT, A COMPOSITE SAMPLE CREATED, AND THE SAMPLES ANALYSED PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS & CONDITIONS. MANDATORY ON SITE PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 10/09/2008 AT 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFI CATION OF VENDOR'S BID. DIRECTIONS: ON I-77, TAKE EXIT 51 AND GO NORTH ON ROUTE 4 FOR TURN LEFT ON THE ASPHALT ROAD ACROSS FROM 4.9 MILES. CHARLESTON FILTER. GO 1/10 MILE AND TURN RIGHT ONTO THE GRAVEL ROAD LEADING TO THE LANDFILL. RECEIVED 7008 NOV -5 A 9:21 EXHIBIT 1 THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE LIFE OF CONTRACT: LECHASING DIVISION JPON AWARD AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) STATEOUF WY YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 11/3/08 (304)465-0941 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0697700

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14424

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

Eagle Carbon Inc. PO Box 187 25866-0187 Lochgelly WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

09/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT: PRICE AMOUNT	
LINE GUANTITY DOP NO HEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN	
THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.	
RENEWAL: THIS CONFRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONFRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) SUCCESSIVE ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS.	THE PROPERTY CALLS SELECTION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRAT
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN	
OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN	
TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COVERAGE OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (304) 465-0941 DATE 11/3/08	221.1221.12
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
President 55-0697700 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SHIP VIA

DEP14424

FAEIGHT TERMS

addhessicorhesrondeno-kozakievikonobka

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Eagle Carbon Inc. PO Box 187 Lochgelly WV

25866-0187

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FO.B.

09/18/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 11/05/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. Worker's compensation: Vendor is required to provide a CERTIFICATE FROM WORKER'S COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 wage rates: the contractor or subcontractor shall pay THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR VARIOUS COUNTIES, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. *PREVAILING wage rates apply to this project) FOR PREVAILING WAGE RATES PLEASE REFER TO: HTTP://WWW.WVSOS.ORG/ADLAW/WAGERATES/BUILDINGO8.HTM FOR QUESTIONS OR ASSISTANCE IN DETERMINING THE CORRECT PREVAILING WAGE RATES, CALL 304.558.7890, DIVISION OF LABOR. EXHIBIT 6 PRICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION: THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WILL CONSIDER BIDS THAT CONTAIN PROVISIONS FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENTS PRIOR TO THE DRIGINAL EXPTRATION OF THE CONTRACT, PROVIDED THAT SUCH PRICE ADJUSTMENT COVERS BOTH UPWARD AND DOWNWARD MOVEMENT OF THE COMMODITY PRICE, AND THAT ADJUSTMENT IS Bas@d on the "pass through" increase or decrease of ra SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (304) 465-0941 11/3/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0697700 President



PO Box 187 Lochgelly

Eagle Carbon Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25866-0187

Request for

DEP14424

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 09/18/2008	TERMS OF SALE SI	HP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTITERMS
	5/2008		ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEM	INUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
SUBSTANTIAN BASED UPON ALL PRICE A A MANNER AC GOVERNMENTA PUBLISHED I SHOULD BE I PURCHASING DATE OF THE PRICE ADJUS ACCEPT THE ACCORDINGLY	AND/OR LABOR, WHICH AND/OR LABOR, WHICH AN ACTUAL DOLLAR FADUSTMENT REQUESTS CEPTABLE TO THE DIVEL BENCH MARKS, GENERAL LEAST 30 DAYS INCREASE. ANY TIMEL THE PURCHAS PRICE ADJUSTMENT AT LEAST THE ADJUSTMENT AT THE CONTRACT.	. ADJUSTMEN IGURE, NOT A MUST BE SUE RECTOR OF PU ERAL MARKET REQUESTS FOR BY THE DIRE N ADVANCE OF ME THE VENDO ING DIVISION ND AMEND THE	NTS ARE TO BE A PERCENTAGE. BSTANTIATED IN JRCHASING, E.G. INCREASE, AN INCREASE ECTOR OF THE EFFECTIVE DR REQUESTS A MAY EITHER E CONTRACT	
FIRM FOR LI OF CONTRACT (1) YEAR, A	TERMS: CRED THAT THE PRICE FE OF THE CONTRACT CLAUSE CONTAINED IND THAT PRICE ADJUG RENEWAL ONLY.	, as indicat HEREIN, NOT	CED IN THE LIFE TO EXCEED ONE	
EXHIBIT 10	REQ	JISITION NO.	: DEP14424	. ,
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	WOODERS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		
ADDENDUM(S)	KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT (AND HAVE MADE THE LANS AND/OR SPECIFI	NECESSARY R	EVISIONS TO MY	
ADDENDUM NO	. s:			
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITIO	DNS	
SIGNATURE HOLE HA		ITELEPHONE) 465-0941 DATE	11/3/08
TITLE	FEIN	1 (304)	······································	
President	55-0697700			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 187

Lochgelly

Eagle Carbon Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WV

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25866-0187

RFQ:NUMBER DEP14424 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

				1			
DATE PRINT	eo T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP	(IA	F	O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
09/18/:	,						
BID OPENING DATE:		/2008		BID	OPENING		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEMNU	JBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 1						
·	NO. 2	•					
	MO. 3			·			
L	NO. 4						
	NO. 5	* *					
1 .	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	D THAT FAIL MAY BE CAU	1				E
	REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION	CLEARLY UN ION MADE OR SION HELD E TE PERSONNE ISSUED IN ONS BY AN C	ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVES THE	•
	: 			gle Carb CO 1/3/08 DA	MPANY		•
	REV. 11/96	нот	ICE			9	
Δ	N ORIGINAL						
SIGNATURE		see re	verse side for t	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
	de Mele			· west fiville	(304) 465	-0941 DATE	11/3/08
πιε Preside	ent	FEIN 55-	0697700		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 187

Lochgelly WV

Eagle Carbon Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25866-0187

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14424

6

ADDRESSION RESPONDENCE TO ATTIENT ION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-2157

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/18/2008 BID OPENING DATE:	11/05/0006			
THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	11/05/2008			01:30PM
EINE (UANTITY LIGP CATE	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPARTMENT OF AD PURCHASING DIVIS BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON CHARLESTON, WV	IDN STREET, EAST		
THE I		S INFORMATION ON BID MAY NOT BE C		
BUYER	t:	CB-23		
RFQ.	NO.:	DEP14424		
BID C	PENING PATE:	11/06/2008		
BID C	PENING TIME:	1:30 PM		
	E PROVIDE A FAX	NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	-
			304)_465-0941	
CONTA	CT PERSON (PLEAS:	E PRINT CLEARLY):		
		Todd A. Dean		
	SEER	L EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		
SIGNATURE X	nhe	TELEPHONE (3	04) 465-0941 pat	11/3/08
MLE Yresident	FEIN 55-069'			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
***************************************	DONDING TO DEC INCE			

Rev. 09/08

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation in business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) ownership interest of Bidder is held by another indi- maintained its headquarters or principal place of preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate	ded continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately precedesident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the vidual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents cipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
2.		preference for the reason checked: ing the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees est Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquaminimum of one hundred state residents who certi	num of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an erters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a lifes that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the inployees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
	Application is made for 5% resident vendor problems bidder meets either the requirement of both subdiv	eference for the reason checked: isions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
	Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veter	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: an of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard r the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bld is
	Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the purposes of producing or distributing the commoditi continuously over the entire term of the project, on	United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for es or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requiren against	nents for such preference, the Secretary may order	s that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty id amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency chase order.
authorize the requi	es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Dire	any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ctor of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and acc	urate in all respects; and that if a contract is is	Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate of the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:	Eagle Carbon Inc.	Signed: Jake
Date:	11/3/08	Title: President

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

DEP14424 Bid Schedule:

The WVDEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSRI1, 6.4.2

DESCRIPTION

QTY

COST

LEACHATE HAULING

(\$ / 100 GAL)

4.485

SIGNATURE

DATE

11/3/08

KEQ No. PEPIAAAA	NoDEP14424
------------------	------------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Eagle Cario	n Inc.		
Authorized Signature	Lu	Anlea	Date	:11/3/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis	ed 07/01/08)			